
Interoffice Memorandum 

September 6, 2016 

TO: Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
and Board of County Commissioners . 

1 
' / 

Mark V. Massaro, P. E., Director, Public Works Department/# FROM: 

CONTACT PERSON: Ruby Dempsey Rozier, Manager 
Traffic Engineering Division 

PHONE NUMBER: ( 407) 836-7890 

SUBJ: Quiet Zone Improvement Agreement Amendment Number 1 between 
the State of Florida Department of Transportation and Orange 
County, FM#436014-1-52-04 

The Public Works Traffic Engineering Division, the County Attorney's Office, and 
Risk Management Division have completed the review of Amendment Number 1 to 
the Quiet Zone Improvement Agreement with the Florida Department of 
Transportation (FDOT). This amendment allows the County to accept additional 
FDOT funding for the design and construction of Quiet Zone Improvements at four 
SunRail Crossings in unincorporated Orange County. 

This amendment increases the total estimated cost of quiet zone installations in 
unincorporated Orange County from $627,338 to $1,092,273. FDOT has agreed to 
fund the entire cost increase, which increases their share of the payment from 
$151,000 to $615,935. Orange County has previously furnished FDOT with their share 
of the project in the amount of$476,338. 

Action Requested: Approval and execution of State of Florida Department of 
Transportation Quiet Zone Improvement Agreement 
Amendment Number 1 FM#436014-1-52-04 between the 
State of Florida and Orange County. District 3. 

MVM/RDRIHE/nad 

Attachments 

APPROVED BY ORANGE 
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 
 
BCC Mtg. Date: October 4, 2016 





FM#436014- I -52-04 
Page 2 of13 

2. Paragraph 5 of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and is replaced by the 

following: 

5. Contribution by the AGENCY of the funds for the Quiet Zone Improvement Project shall 
be made as follows: 

(A) The Parties agree the estimated total cost of all work required for the Quiet Zone 
Improvements is $1,092,273.00 (One Million Ninety Two Thousand Two Hundred Seventy 
Three Dollars and 00/100), herein "Project Estimate" for the Quiet Zone Improvements. To 
assist the AGENCY with funding for the Quiet Zone Improvements, the DEPARTMENT is 
prepared to provide, $615,935.00 (Six Hundred Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Five 
Dollars and No/100). The DEPARTMENT'S performance and obligation to construct the 
Project is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Florida Legislature. The parties agree 
that in the event funds are not appropriated to the DEPARTMENT for the Project, this Agreement 
may be terminated, which shall be effective upon the DEPARTMENT giving written notice to the 
AGENCY to that effect. Upon termination of this Agreement, the DEPARTMENT shall return to 
AGENCY all unexpended AGENCY funds. 

(B) The AGENCY has previously furnished the DEPARTMENT an advance deposit 
in the amount of $476,338.00 (Four Hundred Seventy Six Thousand Three Hundred Thirty 
Eight Dollars and No/100). Deposit of the Agency's funds have been made to the Department of 
Financial Services, Division of Treasury as Escrow Agent pursuant to the terms of a Three Party 
Escrow Agreement entered into on July 2, 2015. 

(C) The AGENCY will provide roadway construction work associated with and 
necessitated by the Quiet Zone construction work, herein referred to as "civil work". The civil 
work required for each crossing is described in Exhibit "A-2" as "to be constructed by Locals" on 
said Exhibit. The AGENCY agrees that it, through its construction staff or through a qualified 
contractor, it will provide for all civil work, including providing maintenance of traffic services 
concerning the same. The AGENCY shall coordinate construction work to be provided by its 
construction staff directly with the DEPARTMENT. The DEPARTMENT agrees to coordinate its 
Project construction activities with the AGENCY and to work in good faith with the AGENCY to 
generate a reasonable Project construction schedule to incorporate the AGENCY's construction 
work under this paragraph. In the event of Project delays, the DEPARTMENT and AGENCY 
agrees to work in good faith to make scheduling changes (including reasonable time extensions 
and resequencing of work) to accommodate any Project delays. The AGENCY shall assure that 
all AGENCY staff and contractors working within the SunRail corridor have full and adequate 
training, including but not limited to, "Roadway Worker Protection Training," as determined by 
the DEPARTMENT to work within the corridor and shall further assure that AGENCY or 
AGENCY's contractor, whichever is working within the SunRail corridor, provides Railroad 
Protective Liability Insurance at the levels described in Exhibit "C" to this Agreement. 
Additionally, the AGENCY or the AGENCY's contractor, depending on which entity is 
performing the work under this Agreement, shall provide Commercial General Liability 
Insurance in the type and amounts also described in Exhibit "C" to this Agreement. 

(D) The DEPARTMENT will utilize the cash deposit from the AGENCY for 
payment of the cost of the Quiet Zone Improvements as described in Exhibit A hereto. 

(E) Both parties further agree that in the event the Quiet Zone Improvements are not 
constructed or this Agreement is terminated prior to commencement of construction of the 



FM#4360 I 4- I -52-04 
Page 3 of 13 

Project, the funds provided by the AGENCY for construction of the Quiet Zone Improvements 
will be returned to the AGENCY. 

(F) If the accepted bid amount is in excess of the Project Estimate, the AGENCY 
will provide an additional deposit within fourteen (14) calendar days of notification from the 
DEPARTMENT or prior to posting of the accepted bid, whichever is earlier, so that the total 
deposit is equal to the bid amount. The DEPARTMENT will notifY the AGENCY as soon as it 
becomes apparent the accepted bid amount is in excess of the Project Estimate; however, failure 
of the DEPARTMENT to so notifY the AGENCY shall not relieve the AGENCY from its 
obligation to pay for its full participation. If the AGENCY cannot provide the additional deposit 
within fourteen (14) calendar days, a letter must be submitted to and approved by the 
DEPARTMENT's Project Manager indicating when the deposit will be made. The AGENCY 
understands the request and approval of the additional time could delay the project, and additional 
costs may be incurred due to delay of the project. 

(G) Should project modifications occur that increase the AGENCY's share of total 
project costs, the AGENCY will be notified by the DEPARTMENT accordingly. The AGENCY 
agrees to provide, without delay, in advance of the additional work being performed, adequate 
funds to ensure that cash on deposit with the DEPARTMENT is sufficient to fully fund its share 
of the project. The DEPARTMENT shall notifY the AGENCY as soon as it becomes apparent the 
actual costs will overrun the award amount; however, failure of the DEPARTMENT to so notifY 
the AGENCY shall not relieve the AGENCY from its obligation to pay for its full participation. 
Funds due from the AGENCY during the project not paid within forty ( 40) calendar days from 
the date of the invoice are subject to an interest charge at a rate established pursuant to Section 
55.03, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

(H) If the actual cost of the project is less than the Project Estimate the excess will be 
applied to other phases on the project. 

I) Contact Persons: 

Florida Department of Transportation 

Teresa R. Hutson 
Program Coordinator 

719 South Woodland Boulevard, MS 4-520 
De Land, Florida 32720 

PH: (386) 943-5486 
teresa.hutsonu/)dot.state. tl.us 

Agency 

Ruby Rozier 
Engineering Division 

4200 South John Young Parkway 
Orlando, Florida 32839 

PH: ( 407) 836-7894 
Ruby.rozier(ii),ocfl.net 

3. Exhibit "A", Scope of Services, is hereby deleted and replaced with Attachment "1" to this 

Amendment. Attachment "1" includes Exhibits "A-1" and "A-2". 





DOT From 
Crossing# Mile Post 

622315W 794.98 

6223l6D 795.05 

6223l7K 795.57 

Attachment "1" 

Exhibit "A-1" 

FM#4360 14-1-52-04 
Page 5 of13 

Scope of Services 
FM#: 436014-1-52-04 

Orange County Quiet Zones 

Crossing Name Scope of Work 

Replace 2 vehicle gate arms with longer arms in the NE and 
SW quadrants. Insta112 new vehicle exit gate assemblies with 

flashers, gate tip lights, crossbuck signs, and track number 
signs in theSE and NW quadrants. (Following not 

shown)Install new 6x6 remote house 2 new GE IXC-208 
Personality Modules or approved equal and 2 GE XIP-20B 
Interface Panels and Mounting Brackets or approved equal. 
New cable to gates, power, and interconnect to main. Install 

E. Oak Ridge Rd. new 8x8 crossing bungalow with XP-4 Nine Slot Chassis or 
approved equal, 2 GE XTI-lS Personality Modules or 

approved equal, and 2 GE VI0-868 Personality Modules or 
approved equal. Upgrade B/G rectifier 40A and 360AH 

battery. 
Drawings show ped gate relocating but not called out. If so -
Relocate short mast pedestrian gate and add gate tip lights in 

the SE quadrant. 

Install 2 new vehicle exit gate assemblies with flashers, gate 
tip lights, crossbuck signs, and track number signs in the SE, 

Fairlane Rd. 
and NW quadrants. Install l new GE IXC-208 Personality 
Modules or approved equal and 1 GE XIP-20B Interface 

Panels and Mounting Brackets or approved equal. Upgrade 
BIG rectifier 40A and 360AH battery. 

Install 2 new vehicle exit gate assemblies with flashers, gate 
tip lights, crossbuck signs, and track number signs in theSE 
and NW quadrants. Gate length in SE quad to be extended. 

E. Lancaster Rd. 
Install new 8x8 crossing bungalow with XP-4 Nine Slot 

Chassis or approved equal, 2 GE XTI-18 Personality Modules 
or approved equal, and 2 GE VI0-868 Personality Modules or 

approved equal. Upgrade B/G rectifier 40A and 360AH 
battery. 



DOT From 
Crossing Name 

Crossing# Mile Post 

6223188 795.87 Glenrose Ave. 

Scope of Work 

FM#436014-l-52-04 
Page 6 of13 

Install new vehicle exit gate assemblies with flashers, gate tip 
lights, crossbuck signs, and track number signs in the 8E and 

NW quadrants. Install a new GE IXC-208 Personality Module 
or approved equal and aGE XIP-20B Interface Panel and 

Mounting Bracket or approved equal. Upgrade B/G recti tier 
40A and 360AH batterv. 



lf .; \"i ;r -· I 
~ 
l 

¥a! 
·~; 

'" 

riTl ~FG~f~N~D~. ----------~-----,1 
f'ft•)Pt)SFU Nf-W t.\ST '\U AJ 10/oi 
[~/~T/NG/TO Rf!.IAII• 
t <ISIJ'IG,fO 8f RI:LOCAf flJ 

1" 

~ 
'It 

~ 
$ 
~ 
"' 

Exhibit "A-2" 

~~ 

!)_( 
~ 

~ 
oc ... 
~ 
~ ... 

'~ 

FM#4360 14-1-52-04 
Page 7 of 13 

~ 
0 J4 >0 

Feet 

'" ,.,,.,!:1 'i'ill>fN' '"' ' \'/!.1, 

' 

~ 1 .r ·\)i k:·t 

~~;;~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~==~=:~ __ ::::~~==l=::::~;;~];~~~~;;:::d~~:;~;;~~;;~:;;;;;;;::::=-1=~~l ~ <TAT'/1 OF F£011/IM l~ ..... , .. , 08PAJ<THHNT ,,. TRdi'o"SP<JNTATJM 1-:. OAK RJf)(;E HfMIJ I J<:,.IRLINE HOAIJ 
O.trf" . ·

11 

"

1 

n IHIAW:(Ai.. ~M)JECT f& 
1i11CitU fttlllSIVN 

jl ... ~ "­

.,, A t 

AOAD ¥!1 
UU1H1' ZUNH CONCHPT PUN.} 

IJI. "'<»-41U;tJU{it ~ ~r ti'{'"~A ......... ,, WI io•fl•·' -;-_;·;~~ ~-;;:;--.--~- ,; -\ fi--,:.;.- oiJ(' ··-•• - ,:;,;;-;~;.--;-.:~----.j.._.,, ;u, ••• 



"•!: ~~ ~ / FGF ~O 
~~ ViJ:JV .,!,t..L ".!Lii U,!;,T,;,.L6.4f1V"-

i LA/!>1/~G/10 /lU.fA/1'; 
F<JS1/NG·TO R~ P. F iu(IITFO 

" ,, 
~' ... \1 .Q r- H' " :"1 

n 
S. ORANGE AVENUE 

:\ ~, ..... •w u.~•• HO 

....._ 

---.;:::_ 

FM#4360 14-1-52-04 
Page 8 of 13 

$~ 

"*"f 

79565 

i I :.Httl • ' <T.trt; OF FWRITM • o 4~ "'""
0

". IJHP~R1'>1e.••roFTR<A'<"'olfTATW~ H. J.ANf'A.~TiiR HOAIJ ' 
I.TI' . rv- ,. , -~ ' I 'W ... o V-1 couN~"' FI#IIIN~o-c.-.. "'oJxcr w UL '1"1' ·~u,. 'JJ ~·Ju'\t'AJ. PL-L'\'S ll1-',_ f •1fTCYtS{U"t' I ~ £ .. .. • • ~ t'.. 

, ; I • . .... "". . • ""·· .. w •• •• •. •••• ... .,. ••. •• • • •· ..... ~' I>. '• ,... • 





Attachment "2" 

Exhibit "B" 

Estimate 
FM#: 436014-1-52-04 

FM#436014-I-52-04 
Page 10 of13 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED BID PRICES FOR QUIET ZONE IMPROVEMENTS 

Crossing Name Signal Improvement Estimate 

Oak Ridge Rd. $382,004 
Fairlane Rd. $205,751 
Lancaster Rd. $300,361 
Glenrose Ave. $204,157 

Total Estimated Cost $1,092,273 
FDOT Funds ($615,935) 
Prior Local Funds Deposited ($476,338) 
Total Additional Funds -$0-



7-13 Insurance. 

Attachment "3" 

Exhibit "C" 

Insurance Requirements 

FM#: 436014-1-52-04 

QUIET ZONE IMPROVEMENTS 

FM#436014-l-52-04 
Page 11 of 13 

7-13.1 Workers' Compensation Insurance: Provide Workers' Compensation Insurance in accordance 

with Florida's Workers' Compensation law for all employees. If subletting any ofthe work, ensure that 

the subcontractor(s) have Workers' Compensation Insurance for their employees in accordance with 

Florida's Workers' Compensation law. If using "leased employees" or employees obtained through 

professional employer organizations ("PEO's"), ensure that such employees are covered by Workers' 

Compensation insurance through the PEO's or other leasing entities. Ensure that any equipment rental 

agreements that include operators or other personnel who are employees of independent Contractors, 

sole proprietorships or partners are covered by insurance required under Florida's Workers' 

Compensation law. 

7-13.2 Commercial General Liability Insurance: Carry Commercial General Liability insurance 

providing continuous coverage for all work or operations performed under the Contract. Such insurance 

shall be no more restrictive than that provided by the latest occurrence form edition of the standard 

Commercial General Liability Coverage Form (ISO Form CG 00 01) as filed for use in the State of 

Florida. Cause the Department, the Central Florida Commuter Rail Commission, Volusia County, 

Seminole County, Orange County, Osceola County, and City of Orlando, each in the State of Florida, to 

be each made an Additional Insured as to such insurance. Such coverage shall be on an "occurrence" 

basis and shall include Products/Completed Operations coverage. The coverage afforded to the 

Department as an Additional Insured shall be primary as to any other available insurance and shall not 

be more restrictive than the coverage afforded to the Named Insured. The limits of coverage shall not be 

less than $1,000,000 for each occurrence and not less than a $5,000,000 annual general aggregate, 

inclusive of amounts provided by an umbrella or excess policy. The limits of coverage described herein 

shall apply fully to the work or operations performed under the Contract, and may not be shared with or 

diminished by claims unrelated to the contract. The policy/ies and coverage described herein may be 

subject to a deductible. Pay all deductibles as required by the policy. No policy/ies or coverage 

described herein may contain or be subject to a Retention or a Self-Insured Retention. Prior to the 



FM#436014-l-52-04 
Page 12 of13 

execution of the Contract, and at all renewal periods which occur prior to final acceptance of the work, 

the Department shall be provided with an ACORD Certificate of Liability Insurance reflecting the 

coverage described herein. The Department shall be notified in writing within ten days of any 

cancellation, notice of cancellation, lapse, renewal, or proposed change to any policy or coverage 

described herein. The Department's approval or failure to disapprove any policy/ies, coverage, or 

ACORD Certificates shall not relieve or excuse any obligation to procure and maintain the insurance 

required herein, nor serve as a waiver of any rights or defenses the Department may have. 

7-13.3 Insurance Required for Construction at Railroads: When the Contract includes the 

construction of a railroad grade crossing, railroad overpass or underpass structure, or any other work or 

operations within the limits of the railroad right-of-way, including any encroachments thereon from 

work or operations in the vicinity of the railroad right-of-way, you shall, in addition to the insurance 

coverage required pursuant to 7-13.2 above, procure and maintain Railroad Protective Liability 

Coverage (ISO Form CG 00 35) where the Department is the Named Insured, and the Central Florida 

Commuter Rail Commission, Volusia County, Seminole County, Orange County, Osceola County, and 

City of Orlando, each in the State of Florida, are each an Additional Insured, and where the limits are 

not less than $2,000,000 combined single limit for bodily injury and/or property damage per occurrence, 

and with an annual aggregate limit of not less than $6,000,000. Prior to the execution of the Contract, 

and at all renewal periods which occur prior to final acceptance of the work, the Department shall be 

provided with an ACORD Certificate of Liability Insurance reflecting the coverage described herein. 

The insurance described herein shall be maintained through final acceptance of the work. The 

Department shall be notified in writing within ten days of any cancellation, notice of cancellation, 

renewal, or proposed change to any policy or coverage described herein. The Department's approval or 

failure to disapprove any policy/ies, coverage, or ACORD Certificates shall not relieve or excuse any 

obligation to procure and maintain the insurance required herein, nor serve as a waiver of any rights the 

Department may have. 

7-13.4 Insurance for Protection of Utility Owners: When the Contract involves work on or in the 

vicinity of utility-owned property or facilities, the utility shall be added along with the Department, the 

Central Florida Commuter Rail Commission, Volusia County, Seminole County, Orange County, 

Osceola County, and City of Orlando, each in the State ofFlorida, to be each made an Additional 

Insured on the policy/ies procured pursuant to subsection 7-13.2 above. 



Exhibit "D" 

Resolution 
FM#436014-1-52-04 

FM#4360l4-l-52-04 
Page 13 of13 



APPROVED 

m' ORANGE COUNTY BOAR.P 
Of COUN.IY COMMISSIONERS 

JUN 1 6 2015 NfJ~ 

~I 

of the 

ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

regarding tile 

QUIET ZONE IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION AND ORANGE COUNTY 

(FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT NUMBER 436014-1-52-04) 

Resolution No. 201s-M-1 OL 

WHEREAS, today, the Board of County Commissioners is approving an 
agreement with the State of Florida Department of Transportation concerning a 
project relating to quiet zone capital improvements in response to the use of 
locomotive horns at highway-rail grade crossings, Financial Management Number 
436014-1-52-04 (the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, a requirement of the Agreement is that Orange County adopt 
a Resolution authorizing its officials to execute the Agreement on its behalf. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ORANGE COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

Section 1. Authorization for County Mayor to Execute the Agreement 

(Financial Management Number 436014-1-52-04). 

The County Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement with the FOOT 

on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners and the County. 






